TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Tsavo Gem Imports, Inc. | | 07/20/2007 | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | America's Collectibles Network, Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10001 Kingston Pike | |
| City: | Knoxville | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37922 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: TENNESSEE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--------------|
| Serial Number: | 76641945 | MANDARIN ICE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900085766

Fax Number: (901)577-0812

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

901-577-2180 Phone:

Email: jtanghal@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Walsh Johnson

Address Line 1: 165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2826777.32 AMERICA'S COLL | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Valerie Walsh Johnson | |
| Signature: | /Valerie Walsh Johnson/ | |
| Date: | 08/30/2007 | |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003613 FRAME: 0041

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment.76641945#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003613 FRAME: 0042

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Tsavo Gem Imports, Inc., a New York corporation, with its principal address at P.O. Box 28, Painted Post, New York 14870 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the trademark Mandarin Ice ("the Mark") in connection with the following goods and/or services; synthetic garnets having an orange tinge; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has applied to register the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-described goods and/or services, Application Serial No. 76641945 filed on June 29, 2005 (the "Application); and

WHEREAS, America's Collectibles Network, Inc, a Tennessee corporation, with its principal place of business at 10001 Kingston Pike, Knoxville, Tennessee 37922 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark, and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the Application, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and all common law rights in the Mark.

TSAVO GEMIMPORTS INC

RECORDED: 08/30/2007

| 15/10 OLINATION ON TO ALLEGE | |
|---|---|
| By: Xumuel Hully Its: OWNER | |
| Dated: 7/20/07 | |
| State of New York County of Broome Chemung | |
| | ual J. Gullo who acknowledged the foregoing and also represented that he is authorized to \frac{\sqrt{u} \sqrt{y}}{\sqrt{u}}, 2007. |
| Salor Marshall Notary Public My commission expires: | SHARON M. MARSHALL Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 4838433 Guediled in Chemung County Commission Expires Sept. 30, 20/0 |
| | white cohe of CO |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003613 FRAME: 0043